increases and others are required to be estimated. Defined benefit plans contain significant uncertainties in
estimations due to its long-term nature.

(6) Restatement of prior year financial statements for comparative presentation
In order to proceed with the sale of its shares in HMM Co., Ltd., the Group selected the Pan Ocean-JKL consortium
as the preferred bidder on December 18, 2023, and classified the shares as assets held for sale. However, as
negotiations with the preferred bidder broke down on February 7, 2024, the shares were retrospectively reclassified
as investments in associates from the date they were initially classified as assets held for sale. Accordingly, the
comparative consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2023 and the consolidated statement
of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2023 have been restated.

The major adjustments to each item resulting from the reclassification are as follows.

<Consolidated statement of financial position>

  December 31, 2023

As previously

reported  Restated  Changes
Investments in associates W 21,018,516  24,951,956  3,932,440
Assets held for sale  3,228,444  -  (3,228,444)
Deferred tax liabilities  2,627,064  2,812,919  185,855
Retained earnings  10,576,203  11,094,344  518,141

<Consolidated statement of comprehensive income>

  2023

As previously

reported  Restated  Changes
Reversal of impairment loss on investments in

associates W 2,605,902  3,015,745  409,843
Other non-operating expense  294,153  -  (294,153)
Income tax expense (benefits)  (696,147)  (510,292)  185,855
Profit for the year  3,478,605  3,996,746  518,141

(7) Approval date for the consolidated financial statements
The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on March 27, 2025, which
will be submitted for approval to the shareholders’ meeting to be held on March 28, 2025.

Korea Development Bank and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023

20

3.   Significant Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies applied by the Group in preparation of its consolidated financial statements are
included below. The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in